mother abuses his/her parental right(s), the nearest senior rela-
tive(s) or the family council may admonish the parent.” Is the 
specified wording of ‘the nearest senior relative(s)’ meant to 
refer to the nearest senior relative of ‘the abusive parent’ or 
‘the abused child’? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 1090 of the Civil Code（民法第一千零九十條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
abuse of parental rights（親權濫用）, family council（親屬

會議）.** 

HOLDING: Article 1090 of the 

Civil Code stipulates: “When a father or a 

mother abuses his/her parental right(s), 

the nearest senior relative(s) or the family 

council may admonish the parent.